
It,;{. '!?Hg .. JtIGlI COtJR'r OF' NE:tiI ~-.zEr1-TJ"1.,.~•Jl) 
AUCKLAND REGISTRY 

Hearinq: 

Judgment: 

Co:insel: 

}'N 1J~IlE_t"lATT1E.tt of the F.:state of 

A N __ D 

5 1''ebruary 1986 

12, F.'ebruar:y 198 6 

AW Grove for plaintiffs 

GEOB.G.;?; }i'f::'NR.Y BEt-1.CtiEi:J 
of Hastings and 
Au.c1~1:J.nd I# H.et ired 
Sheep ~armer, Deceased 

CT\!I?fIE_._RitJE FL_EMI'NG of 
All.Cklr."4.nd;, raar:r.::ied 

-WOv.ld H a n :d 
GILLIAN MARY __ FAHi'i.!\N 
of t\-1Jc 1: land.. tuci r .r ied 
v1orn.an 

Plaintifi:G 

nrm~rngp __ <3.p_:o::?.(-'.E: _BF:ACHE:N 
of Elsthorpe, Hawke's 

i-l n d 
RC>BE'!:".t'l: CI1ltRLI~s: t•la.c T'N1.>:E;£; 
of Hastings. Chatte~ed 
1-tCCOUI.ltd.Ilt 1: a.fl 
Executors and Trustees 
of the Will of the 
said GEORGE_HENRY 

DefendantG ~-·--·~------~-~-~-~--·•--

P von Dadelszcn foe Bernard George Beachen 
B H Giles and Cecilia Caughey for Trustees 

,JUDGMENT OF HeNRV, ~T • 

Originating summons foe furthe[ provision under 

the Family Protection Act 1955. Georg8 HGni.:y EE!ACHEN, ot 

Hastings. retired farmer. (the testator) died on 14 Match 

1984 aged 72 years, probate of his last wi.11 dateJ 19 August 

~981 being granted to the Defendants on 30 ~pril 1984. 



-2·-

The testator was pre-deceased by his wife and left him 

surviving three adul~ children, a son Bernard George Beachen 

(Bernard), and two daughters, Catherine Fleming (Catherine) 

a~d Gillian Mary Farnan (Gillian). There ace in all seven 

gr: andchi ld.r<• n. 

The net estate of the testator as-at the date of 

death was approximately $222,000.00. Following 

realisation and payment of debts and all expenses there 

would appear to be approximately $205,000.00 now available 

foe distribution represented by: 

Debt owing by GB Beachen Trust 

Interim distribution to Catherine 

Interim distribution to Gillian 

Car transferred to Gillian 

Balance held by trustees (approx) 

.,, 

$119,500 

38,000 

38,000 

5,800 

4,000 

_$205,300 

~he relevant substantive provisions of the wiLl 

result in the debt owing by the BG Beachen Trust of 

$119,500 being forgiven, Gillian receiving a legacy of 

$2850.00 to compensate her for not having shared with 

Bernard and Catherine in the devise of a beach property by 

the testator's wife, and the residue being divided equally 

between Catherine and Gillian. As has already beeh 

mentioned, an interim distribution of $38,000.00 bas been 

made to each daughter, and the motor car has also been 

transfecred to Gillian. The total residue to be divided 

would appear to be some $85,000~00. 

behalf of any of the grandchildren. 

No claim is made on 



···3-. 

The BG Beachen tcust was established in 1977. 

Mc von Dadelszen. on behalf of Bernard, properly accepted 

that foe all practical purposes in these proceedings the 

interesis ~f Bernard and of the trust are really identical 

and accordingly Bernard's financial position is to be 

treated as including the trust. To do otherwise would be 

to ignore the reality of the situation. 

'J:l:rn brief relevant background is tt,a.t the 

testator: farmed a J?roperty near: Hasting·s 11:nown aB "Hilldr:op". 

It comprised s-0me 258 hectares, and was farmB<l in 

conjunction with a smaller property of some 5 hectares at 

Elsthor:pe. The properties were owned as to one-half by 

tte testator and as to one-half by the G H Beachen trust. 

Ttat trust was distributed in July 1970, its share in the 

far.m pr:oper:ti.es being tcansfe·ci:ed to Ber::rnr.d. At 

· government valuation, after adjustme11t f::>r: debts taken over 

by Bernard, the value would have been $28,921.00. In 1979 

the testator sold the remaining one-half share to the BG 

Beachen trust, for effectively $121,500.30, payment b¢ing 

secured by an interest-free mortgage for the full amount. 

The affidavits disclose that the family life had 

no unusual features. The chi.ldren lived on the farm, the 

two girls went to boarding school and then left home ~nd 

worked before marrying and settling down with their own 

families. Bernard remained o~ the farm and eventually 



to~k it over ~omplete Family relationships throughout 

appear to have been normal, with the testastor having during 

his lifetime made financial contributions to the three 

chi ldr.r:;n .. In summary. the relevant ones are as follows 

Cath.EHine: 

GiHian: 

' $28,921 i.n 1970 

$5,625 

$2,300 

$15,000 

$9,454 

$7,500 

$7,500 

$24, 4.54 

$8,937 

$6,500 

$7,500 

$5,000 

$27,937 

(v,;cluation of 

distribution from 

G H Beachen trust) 

in 1975 

itl 1976 ., 
in 1979 

(establishment of 

BG Beachen trust) 

in 1970 

(distribution from 
G H Beach.en Trust) 

in 1976" 

in 1977 

in 1970 

(distribution from 

G H Beachen Tr:ust) 

in 1976 

in 1977 

in 1981 



-5•-

Bernar11s aged 44, married with one infant 

child aged 4 years. He is fa "Hillclrop". Since 

the death of the testator he has purchased two other 

properties (through the BG Beachen trust) and sold the 

ElBthoi:pe far:m. The combined net assets ace 

approximately $534,000.00. He is in good health. 

relevance also is the fact that he did contribute tot 

Of 

running of the farm property since leaving school in 1959 
,f§, 

and rendered assistance of a general nature to his 

parents. There is, however. no real evidence that 

was responsible to any degree for the accumulation of the 

testator's assets as they now require to be 

considered. There can be no doubt that he has 

benefited substantially by b~ing able to acquire the farm 

property on advantageous teems. Although farming 

incomes are presently uncertain. there is no reason to 

suppose that he cannot continue to live reasonably 

comfortably as would be expected from an established farm 

in this area. 

Catherine is aged 42 ye&rs and is married 

with three teenage children, all being ~t home. 

Unfortunately she has recently suffered from fairly 

serious ill health which means it i~ unlikely she will be 

able to resume her occupation as a distric-::. l.lealth nurse. 



--6-

Her: In1sband is a post1.11aster: in receipt of $29,000.00 pen: 

annum. ~heir assets comprise the home purchased for 

$102,000.00 which is subject to a mortage of $6,000 -

$7,000.00. They have other assets to a value of some 

$30,000, two motor vehicles. and appear,to have been able 

to live reasonab comfort.ab 

is aged 38 years. married also with 

three children. She and hor h1rnband operate a business 

which they own joint and which yields $37,000.00 per .. 
annum. They own their own homB, the business cost 

$45,000.00, a.nd .ther:e is no evi_dence of any 

liabilities. They have two motor vehi:es and again 

would appear: to have been able to live reasonably 

comfortably. 

~he principles to be applied in such a case 

-are now well settled. Reference nceC be made only to 

Little v Angus (1981] 1 NZLR 126, 127: 

" The principles ancl pr:ar,t.ic-e which our 
Courts follow in Family Protection cases 
are well settled. The inquiry ls as to 
whether there has been a br:ea-::1-.. of mor:a 1. 
duty judged by the standards of a wise and 
just testator or testa~rix; and, if so, 
what is appropriate to remedy that 
breach. Only to that extent is the will 
to be disturbed. The size of t~e estate 
and any other: moral clai:11s on the 
deceased's bounty are highly relevant. 
Changing social attitudes roust h~ve their 
influence on the existence and extent of 
moral duties. Whether there has been a 
breach of moral duty is customarily tested 
as at the date of the testator's de&ih; 
but in deciding how a breach thould be 
remedied regard is had to later events." 



-7-

The obligation to make adequate provision for children extends 

to adult children, even those who ace not strictly in 

financial need. The moral and eihical considerations of a 

pa~ticular case are also to be taken into account. 

Giving full consideration tci all the relevant 

factors as referred to by counsel, and having regard in 

particular to the reasonable needs (in the broad sense) of the 

plaintiffs, and the disparity in financal assistance given as 

between them and Bernard during the testator's lifetime, I 

h2.ve reached the clear. vievr that tl:1ere 1rlii.fl hei:e a breach of. 

moral duty by the testator in the sense necessary to found the 

Court's jucisdiction to make fucthec provision. His primacy 

duty in my view was not to ensure the total acquisition of the 

farm property by Bernard without furt c financial 

contribution, and then to leave whatever remained to the 

daughters, bu.t to ensure that each of the_ thr:eG chi ldr:en wcire 

adequately p~ovided for from the assets available foe 

disposal, having regard to how each had earlier benefited 

during his lifetime. In my view an effective distribution 

of the o~der of ~120,000.00 to the son and $42,000.00 to each 

of the daughters falls short of that duty. 

It is then necessary to ascertain what is cequiced 

to remedy that breach of d~ty. It is trite law that the 

Ccurt should not attoBpt to re-write the will of a testator, 

nee should it sim~ly make orders so as to achieve what it 

ccnsiders to ·be a t~ic result. · 



-8-

Tak.inq 1 C tances into account. I consider that in 

r.e3pect of a sum of $25,000.0G in addition to her 

share of residue would be appropriate. The assessment of 

this figure is affected her health problems and by the fact 

that she received less financial assistance from the testator 

duc1ng his lifetime. In r:espc1ct. of I cont1i;der a 

su~ of $20,000.00 is required to c the broach. I'hose 

sums are to be charged against tho foregiveness of debt 

refereed ~o in clause 6 of the will. Although this will 

un:3.oubted result in Bernard (or the trust) having to arrange 

finance in order to repay that portion of the.debt to 

the estate. I am satisfied this would not create any 

burden. and there ie no evidence to suggest that the viability 

of the farm to which he has succeeded would be seriously 

affected thereby. 

There will accordingly be orders for 

further provision fr:om the estate of th.e test.a.to[ in favour of 

the Plaintiffs as follows : 

(a) .. That tt-.er:e be paid to the Pla.intiff CATHERINR 
FLEMING the ~um of $25,000.00. 

(b} Th,-1t there be pa:d to the plaintiff GILLIAN 
MARY FARNAN the sum of $20,000.00. 

(c) That such sums are to be payable within six 
months from the date hereof and are not to 
bear: interest meantime. 

(c) That such sums are to be charged against the 
forgiveness of debt referred to in Clause 6 of 
the will of tbe testator:, which is reduced 
accordingly. 

(d) In all ·othec respects the· will of tt1e testator: 
is confir:ned. 



The Def s r: ire no orter as to cos 

In Ute circumstances, I think it &.ppropdate ttiat a.11 other: 

parties bear their own costs. Leave ie reserved to app 

for: any further: directions which may be, required. 

Solicitors: 

Grove & Dar:lo,,,, 7-lUCKLt\ND, for' Plaintiffs · 
Bannister: & von Dadelszen, HA3~INGS, for: Bernard G Beachca 
Russell McVeah E, Co., AUCKLAND, for tr:ust0es 




